The foreign currency risk is measured against the functional currency (CZK) at the balance sheet date, when the financial assets

and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recalculated to CZK by applying the Czech National Bank exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis includes analysis of exposure arising from derivative financial assets and liabilities and unpaid financial assets

and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and measures the impact from recalculation of these items as at balance sheet

date by using adjusted exchange rates compared to those published by Czech National Bank. The sensitivity analysis is based on

assumed possible exchange rate movements.

As at 31 December 2021 (2020) the Company considers as reasonably possible the movements of exchange rates EUR, USD,

CHF, GBP, SEK and PLN against CZK in the following period of +10% (appreciation of CZK) and -10% (depreciation of CZK).

The following tables present impact on profit before tax and on other comprehensive income before tax of expected possible

appreciation or depreciation of CZK to foreign currencies:

CZK appreciation by 10%

2021
(CZK million) EUR USD CHF GBP SEK PLN

Other
currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments 828 (262) (10) 1 2 — 89

Derivative financial instruments — (448) — — — — —

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments (2,427) — 835 2,113 758 1,394 816

CZK depreciation by 10%

2021
(CZK million) EUR USD CHF GBP SEK PLN

Other
currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments (828) 262 10 (1) (2) — (89)

Derivative financial instruments — 448 — — — — —

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments 2,427 — (835) (2,113) (758) (1,394) (816)

84

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 N O T E S  T O  T H E  S E P A R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 2 1

The following tables present impact on profit before tax and on other comprehensive income before tax of expected possible

appreciation or depreciation of CZK to foreign currencies:

CZK appreciation by 10%

2020
(CZK million) EUR USD CHF GBP SEK PLN

Other
currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments 381 76 (3) (30) (33) (103) (89)

Derivative financial instruments — (644) — — — — —

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments (1,374) — 1,703 4,081 1,511 3,187 1,474

CZK depreciation by 10%

2020
(CZK million) EUR USD CHF GBP SEK PLN

Other
currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments (381) (76) 3 30 33 103 89

Derivative financial instruments — 644 — — — — —

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments 1,374 — (1,703) (4,081) (1,511) (3,187) (1,474)

Sensitivity to exchange rates of foreign currencies against EUR

The foreign currency risk against the future highly probable functional currency (EUR*) for a portfolio of derivatives with a maturity

date after 1 January 2023 is measured at the balance sheet date when the financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in

foreign currencies are translated by applying the European Central Bank (ECB) exchange rate into EUR and subsequently translated

at the Czech National Bank exchange rate into CZK.

*See Note 1.4. – Amendment of the currency risk hedging strategy

The sensitivity analysis includes analysis of exposure arising from derivative financial assets and liabilities and unpaid financial assets

[…]

In 2021, the Company expects as reasonably possible the movement of long-term growth rate in the following period

of +/- 0.5 percentage point (2020: +/- 0.5 percentage point).

The following tables present an impact on the balance sheet items at the expected increase or decrease in the

long-term growth rate:
2021 (CZK million) Increase by 0.5% Decrease by 0.5%

Increase / (decrease) of the fair value of the investment 282 (255)

Increase / (decrease) of the other comprehensive income before tax 282 (255)

2020 (CZK million) Increase by 0.5% Decrease by 0.5%

Increase / (decrease) of the fair value of the investment 246 (223)

Increase / (decrease) of the other comprehensive income before tax 246 (223)

91

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 N O T E S  T O  T H E  S E P A R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 2 1

SENSITIVITY OF THE FAIR VALUE OF THE INVESTMENT TO THE CHANGE IN WACC

In 2021, the Company expects as reasonably possible the movement of WACC in the following period of +/- 0.5 percentage point

(2020: +/- 0.5 percentage point).

The following tables present an impact on the balance sheet items at the expected increase or decrease of the WACC:
2021 (CZK million) Increase by 0.5% Decrease by 0.5%

Increase / (decrease) of the fair value of the investment (440) 487

Increase / (decrease) of the other comprehensive income before tax (440) 487

2020 (CZK million) Increase by 0.5% Decrease by 0.5%

Increase / (decrease) of the fair value of the investment (395) 436

Increase / (decrease) of the other comprehensive income before tax (395) 436

There are no significant interrelationships between significant unobservable inputs.

8.2 TRADE RECEIVABLES

Balance as at 31 December 2021
(CZK million)

Financial assets
 at amortised cost

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss Total

Trade receivables

Third parties 2,170 18 2,188

Subsidiaries 435 — 435

Other related parties 17,467 2,694 20,161

Total 20,072 2,712 22,784

Balance as at 31 December 2020
(CZK million)

Financial assets
 at amortised cost

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss Total

Trade receivables

Third parties 2,120 — 2,120

Subsidiaries 653 — 653

Other related parties 22,232 6,660 28,892

Total 25,005 6,660 31,665

Only trade receivable held to sell through factoring are disclosed in the portfolio Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

The fair value of these receivables was determined as the present value of future cash flows based on market interest rates at the

balance sheet date. The fair value of trade receivables held to sell through factoring qualifies for Level 2 in accordance with IFRS 13.

Other trade receivables held in order to collect contractual cash flows are disclosed in the portfolio Financial assets at amortised

cost. Due to their current nature the carrying amount of these receivables after a deduction of allowance for impairment (if any)